RIVERVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT

Superintendent's Report Regular Voting Meeting **Board of School Directors** January 18, 2016

<u>RECOMMENDATIONS</u>:

I. <u>Personnel</u>

A. Addition(s) to the 2015-2016 Substitute List

I recommend approval of the following individual(s) to the 2015-2016 Riverview School District Substitute List pending any clearance and health requirements:

Melissa Barrett	Paraprofessional
Sean Malone	Social Studies / Intern Certificate
Janet Walsh	Emergency Permit all Areas K-12
Maria Taylor	Elementary/Early Childhood
Katherine Wallisch	Art

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote_____

B. Supplemental Contract Approvals

I recommend approval of the following 2015-2016 supplemental positions pending any clearance and health requirements:

Rich Griser	Baseball Head Coach
Warren Edmonds	Baseball JV Head Coach
Andrew Dill	Baseball Assistant Coach
John Marzullo	Baseball Volunteer
Carly Saxon	Jr High Cheerleading Coach
David Ilnicki	Track & Field Head Coach
Mike Kowalski	Track & Field Assistant
Mike Slencak	Track & Field Assistant
Barb Stuart	Track & Field Assistant
Mario Rometo	Track & Field Assistant
Jessica Dayhoff	Track & Field Volunteer
Palma Ostrowski	Track & Field Volunteer
Jim Ashbaugh	Softball Head Coach
Terri Bracco	Softball JV Head Coach
Sean Watts	Softball Jr High Head Coach
Tim Metz	Softball Volunteer
Rhian Kenny	Softball Volunteer

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

C. Change of Status

I recommend approval of the change of status from Probationary to Permanent after successfully completing the 30 working day demonstration period for:

Maureen Kennedy Kathleen Lininger	effective December effective December	,	
Motion	Second	Vote	

D. FMLA

I recommend approval of a leave under the provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act (FMLA) pending receipt of certification requirements for:

Employee #1516-004 beginning January 14, 2016

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

E. <u>Resignation</u>

I recommend approval to accept the resignation of Harry A. (Bob) Kariotis, Athletic Director, effective June 30, 2016.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

F. Paraprofessionals

I recommend approval of the following individuals as Class III Paraprofessionals with a 60 working day probationary period at the compensation rate according to the RSD/RESPA CBA pending clearance and health requirements:

Motion	Second	Vote	
Gail Kocur	Effective January 4, 2016		
Mallory Hopple	Effectiv	e January 4, 2016	

G. Long-Term Substitute

I recommend approval of Ashely Duncan, Pittsburgh, Pa., as a long-term substitute teacher from November 6, 2015 through June 3, 2016.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

II. <u>Riverview Jr/Sr High PTO</u>

I recommend approval of the Riverview Jr/Sr High PTO Organization as a Riverview School District Booster Organization, according to RSD Policy 915, pending receipt of any additional certification requirements.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

III. Booster Budgetary Outlines

I recommend approval of the following budgetary outlines for the 2015-2016 school year: Riverview Boys Basketball Booster Club Jr/Sr High PTO

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

IV. <u>**PETE & C**</u>

I recommend approval for Riverview School District and Rachelle Poth (teacher) to participate in the Pennsylvania Educational Technology Expo and Conference (PETE & C) in Hershey, Pa., scheduled for February 23 and 24, 2016.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote____

V. AIU Alternative Education Program Agreement

I recommend approval of the agreement between the Riverview School District and the Allegheny Intermediate Unit (Community School East) regarding alternative education services for the 2015-2016 school year.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

VI. Collection of Additional Assessment

I recommend a motion to approve Weiss Burkardt Kramer LLC to collect interim taxes and additional assessments for the Riverview School District.

Motion_____ Second_____ Vote_____

VII. <u>School Board Secretary</u>

I recommend approval of Resolution #1516-006 to appoint Ms. Tammy Good to perform the duties of Board Secretary from June 30, 2013 through the balance of the current term ending June 30, 2017.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

VIII. Collection of School Property Tax in Installments Resolution

I recommend a motion to adopt the attached Resolution 1516-007 authorizing the collection of school property taxes in installments.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

IX. Western Pennsylvania Electricity Consortium Extension

I recommend a motion that the board authorize participation of the Riverview School District in the Western Pennsylvania Electricity Consortium Extension for the purchase of electricity from Direct Energy only if the price is at or below our current price. The extended agreement will begin after the final meter read date in January 2018 under our current agreement for a period of 12 months and the price will include all costs except distribution, sales taxes, and other local utility charges as contained in the original agreement.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

X. <u>Fund Balance</u>

I recommend a motion to commit \$1,512,964.44 of the District's fund balance as of June 30, 2015 for the purpose of future retirement expenses, capital improvements/renovations, technology improvements and/or curriculum enhancements.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

XI. <u>RFP – Legal Services</u>

I recommend a motion to grant permission to advertise an RFP for legal services.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

XII. Interim Solicitor

I recommend a motion to name Goehring, Rutter & Boehm (Megan Ott) as interim solicitor for the Riverview School District until June 30, 2016.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

XIII. Axis Architecture P.C.

I recommend approval of invoice 2015-200-10 from Axis Architecture P.C. in the amount of \$4,443.60 and invoice 2015-202-05 in the amount of \$1,575.16 in conjunction with the District Wide 2015-2016 Riverview School District Construction Project.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

XIV. Construction Pay Applications

I recommend approval of the Construction Pay Applications in conjunction with the District Wide Renovation Project of the Riverview School District as follows:

		\$.,_c	
First American Industries, Inc	2.	\$4,256.00	
Stringert, Inc.		\$26,539.70	
Pennsylvania Roofing System	18	\$32,374.86	
Moret Construction Co., Inc.		\$226,484.09	

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

XV. Construction Change Order

I recommend approval of the Construction Change Order in the amount of \$2,170.24 in conjunction with the District Wide Renovation Project of the Riverview School District.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

PAGE 5

XVI. Principles for Governance and Leadership

I recommend a motion that Riverview School District adopt the Pennsylvania School Boards Association's recommended Principles for Governance and Leadership.

Motion_____ Second____ Vote_____

DATES TO REMEMBER

January 25	Education Comm/Student Life Comm	Central Office Conf. Room	7:00 pm
	Budget Session #1		
February 1	Study Session	Central Office Conf. Room	7:00 pm
February 8	Regular Voting Meeting	High School Library	7:00 pm
February 15	Budget Session #2	High School Library	7:00 pm